

#### **ANALYSIS**

Title 1. Short Title and commencement 2. Fees	Tariff amended     Validation of certain tariff concessions     Schedule
1990	, No. 88

## An Act to amend the Tariff Act 1988

[8 August 1990]

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

- 1. Short Title and commencement—(1) This Act may be cited as the Tariff Amendment Act 1990, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tariff Act 1988 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).
- (2) Except as provided in section 3 (6) of this Act, this Act shall come into force on the day on which it receives the Royal assent.
- **2. Fees**—The principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after section 16, the following section:
- "16A. The Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council, make regulations prescribing the fees to be paid in respect of—
  - "(a) Applications for any approval under section 8 (1) of this

Act in respect of the entry of goods—

- "(i) Of any of the classes specified in Part II of the Tariff; or
- "(ii) In any of the circumstances specified in Part II of the Tariff:
- "(b) Applications for any withdrawal or modification, under section 8 (2) of this Act, of any approval granted under section 8 (1) of this Act."
- **3. Tariff amended**—(1) The First Schedule to the principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, immediately before the

heading "SECTION I" that appears after the Notes at the beginning of the Tariff, the following heading:

### "PART I

## "THE STANDARD TARIFF".

- (2) The First Schedule to the principal Act is hereby further amended by repealing so much of Part I of the Tariff as relates to items 2207.20.29, 2710.00.11, 2710.00.19, 2710.00.32, 2710.00.38, 2710.00.63, 2710.00.67, 2905.11.09, 3606.10.09, 3823.90.29, 8703.21.19, 8703.22.09, 8703.23.09, 8703.24.09, 8703.31.09, 8703.32.09, 8703.33.09, 8703.90.09, 8704.21.11, 8704.31.11, and 8704.90.11, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and statistical keys set out in the Schedule to this Act.
- (3) The First Schedule to the principal Act is hereby further amended by inserting in the list of terms, abbreviations, and symbols appearing in Note 2 at the beginning of the Tariff, in its appropriate alphabetical order, the following item:

"Pb chemical symbol for lead".

- (4) The First Schedule to the principal Act is hereby further amended by inserting in Chapter 27 of Part I of the Tariff, after New Zealand Note 2, the following note:
  - "3. The lead (Pb) content of motor fuel is to be measured by application of either one of the standard methods (currently designated A.S.T.M. D 3116 or A.S.T.M. D 3341) as set down by the American Society for Testing and Materials."
- (5) The Finance Act 1989 is hereby consequentially amended by repealing section 25 (2) (a) and the Second Schedule.
- (6) This section shall be deemed to have come into force on the 25th day of July 1990.
- **4. Validation of certain tariff concessions**—All approvals, and all modifications or withdrawals of approvals, given or made or purported to be given or made—
  - (a) During the period commencing with the 1st day of December 1988 and ending with the date of commencement of this section by the Minister of Commerce pursuant to section 8 of the principal Act in respect of goods referred to in Reference Number 25 of Part II of the Tariff; and
  - (b) By the Minister of Customs-
    - (i) During the period commencing with the 1st day of January 1988 and ending with the 30th day of November 1988 pursuant to section 120 (4) of the

Customs Act 1966 (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Customs Amendment Act (No. 4) 1987); or

(ii) At any time before the 1st day of January 1988 pursuant to section 120 (5) of the Customs Act 1966 (as substituted by section 5 (1) of the Customs Acts Amendment Act (No. 2) 1977),—

in respect of goods referred to in Reference Number 25 of Part II of the Second Schedule to the Customs Act 1966,—

are hereby validated and declared to have been lawfully done notwithstanding that any such approval, modification, or withdrawal may not have been recommended by the Minister of Health.

### **SCHEDULE**

Section 3 (2)

## AMENDMENTS TO FIRST SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL ACT

### PART I

### THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Statisti	stical Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Chapter 22			
			Beverages, spirits and vinegar			
22.07			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80 % vol or higher; ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any strength:			
2207.20			- Ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any strength:			
			<ul> <li>Ethyl alcohol or neutral spirits, denatured, to which has been added ethyl ether, benzol or approved petroleum products in such proportions as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as the Minister may prescribe:</li> </ul>			
			Other:			
2207.20.29	00н	Q	Other <i>per</i> ℓ	32.7¢¹ 1/91 30.7¢²	••	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Includes an amount of 32.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
<sup>2</sup> Includes an amount of 30.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

# Chapter 27

# Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes

27.10					
2710.00			Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminuous minerals, other than crude; preparations not elsewhere specified or included, containing by weight 70 % or more of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations:		
			- Motor spirit:		
			In bulk in ships' bottoms or in containers of a capacity of 5 litres or more:		
			Other:		
			Other:		
2710.00.11	00F	Q	With a Research Octane No. (RON) less than 92 (regular grade) per l		
2710.00.19	00g	Q	Other per ℓ	32.7¢ <sup>3</sup> 1/91 30.7¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb <sup>4</sup>	••

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
2710.00.32	00с	Q	Petroleum oils, etc.—continued  - Motor spirit—continued  - In other containers:  Other:  With a Research Octane No. (RON) less than 92 (regular grade)	22	AU 32.2¢¹	
				plus 29.37¢1 1/91 22 plus 27.37¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb2 7/91 19.5 plus 27.37¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb2 7/92 17.5 plus 27.37¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb2	1/91 30.2¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb² CA 17 plus 29.37¢¹ 1/91 17 plus 27.37¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb² 7/91 14.5 plus 27.37¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb² 7/92 12.5 plus 27.37¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb² LLDC 32.2¢¹ 1/91 30.2¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb² Pac 32.2¢¹ 1/91 30.2¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb²	
2710.00.38	00a	Q	Other per S	22 plus 29.87¢ <sup>3</sup>	AU 32.7¢ <sup>3</sup> 1/91 30.7¢	

1/91 22

plus 27.87¢

plus 6.6¢

per g of Pb4

7/91 19.5

plus 27.87¢

plus 6.6¢

per g of Pb4

7/92 17.5

plus 27.87¢

plus 6.6¢

per g of Pb4

plus 6.6¢

per g of Pb4

**CA 17** 

plus 29.87¢3

1/91 17

plus 27.87¢

plus 6.6¢

per g of Pb4

7/91 14.5

plus 27.87¢

plus 6.6¢

per g of Pb4 7/92 12.5 plus 27.87¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb4 LLDC 32.7¢3

1/91 30.7¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb4 Pac 32.7¢3 1/91 30.7¢ plus 6.6¢ per g of Pb4

			<ul><li>Other distillate fuels:</li><li>Other:</li></ul>	
2710.00.63	00r	Q	Automotive diesel per 2 11.2¢5 1/91 Free	
2710.00.67	00A	R	Home heating oil being a blend of kerosene and diesel per & 11.2¢ <sup>5</sup> 1/91 Free	••

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Includes a maximum amount of 32.2 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Includes a maximum amount of 30.2 cents per litre and 6.6 cents per gram of Pb being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Includes a maximum amount of 32.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Includes a maximum amount of 30.7 cents per litre and 6.6 cents per gram of Pb being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Includes an amount of 11.2 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

### SCHEDULE—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Code Unit Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Chapter 29		•
			Organic chemicals		
			II. ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES		
29.05			Acyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives:	•	
			- Saturated monohydric alcohols:		
2905.11			Methanol (methyl alcohol):		
			When declared for use solely as racing fuel:		
2905.11.09	00ғ	R	Other per 9	32.7¢³ 1/91 30.7¢⁴	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Includes an amount of 32.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

<sup>4</sup> Includes an amount of 30.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Pac 32.7¢<sup>3</sup> 1/91 30.7¢<sup>4</sup>

SCHEDU	II.E—co	ntinued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

## Chapter 36

## Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible preparations

			p. opa.a.oo			
36.06			Ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric alloys in all forms; article combustible materials as specified in Note 2 to this Chapter			
3606.10			<ul> <li>Liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind used filling or refilling cigarette or similar lighters, and of a capa not exceeding 300 cm<sup>3</sup>:</li> </ul>			
			Motor spirit as defined in New Zealand Note 1 to Cha 27:	pter		
3606.10.09	00F	R	Other p	oer l	22 plus 29.87¢³ 1/91 22 plus 27.87¢⁴ 7/91 19.5 plus 27.87¢⁴ 7/92 17.5 plus 27.87¢⁴	AU 32.7¢3 1/91 30.7¢4 CA 17 plus 29.87¢3 1/91 17 plus 27.87¢4 7/91 14.5 plus 27.87¢4 7/92 12.5 plus 27.87¢4 LDC 17 plus 29.87¢3 1/91 17 plus 27.87¢4 LLDC 32.7¢3 1/91 30.7¢4

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Includes a maximum amount of 32.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

<sup>4</sup> Includes a maximum amount of 30.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

### SCHEDULE-continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Chapter 38			
			Miscellaneous chemical products			
38.23			Prepared binders for foundry moulds or cores; chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries (including those consisting of mixtures of natural products), not elsewhere specified or included; residual products of the chemical or allied industries, not elsewhere specified or included:			
3823.90			- Other:			
			- Methanol (methyl alcohol) to which has been added ethyl ether, benzol or approved petroleum products, in such proportions as to make it suitable for use as a fuel in piston engines of motor vehicles or aircraft:			
			Other:			
3823.90.29	τ00	Q	Other per l	32.7¢³ 1/91 30.7¢⁴	••	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Includes an amount of 32.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand. <sup>4</sup> Includes an amount of 30.7 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

# Chapter 87

# Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts and accessories thereof

87.03			Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of persons (other than those of heading No. 87.02) including station wagons and racing cars:  - Other vehicles, with spark-ignition internal combustion reciprocating piston engine:		
8703.21			Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000 cc:		
			Other:		
8703.21.19			~ = Other:	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free
			Motor cars:		
	02E	No.	New		
	03c	No.	Used		
	09в	No.	Other		
8703.22			<ul> <li>Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,000 cc but not exceeding 1,500 cc:</li> </ul>		
8703.22.09			~ Other	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free
			Motor cars:		
	02p	No.	New		
	03в	No.	Used		
	09a	No.	Other		

## SCHEDULE—continued

	Statistic	cal Key	ıl Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Motor cars and other motor vehicles, etc.—continued			
			- Other vehicles, etc.—continued			
8703.23			<ul> <li>Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500 cc but not exceeding 3,000 cc:</li> </ul>			
8703.23.09			Other	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	
			Motor cars:			
	02л	No.	New			
	03 <sub>G</sub>	No.	Used			
	09F	No.	Other			
8703.24			Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 3,000 cc:			
8703.24.09			Other	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	
			Motor cars:			
	<b>02</b> c	No.	New			
	03a	No.	Used			

8703.31 8703.31.09	09L	No.	Other  - Other vehicles, with compression-ignition interrecombustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel):  - Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,500 cc:  Other	nal 35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990, No. 88
			Motor cars:			
	02c	No.	New			
	03 <sub>A</sub>	No.	Used			
	09ւ	No.	Other			T
8703.32			<ul> <li>Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500 cc but not exceeding 2,500 cc:</li> </ul>	ing		arif
8703.32.09			Other	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff Amendment
			Motor cars:			#
	02н	No.	New			
	03F	No.	Used			
	09E	No.	Other			
8703.33			Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 2,500 cc:			
8703.33.09			Other	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	
			Motor cars:			-
	02в	No.	New			397
			******			7

## SCHEDULE—continued

	Statistical Ke			Rates of Duty		_ 98
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
			Motor cars and other motor vehicles, etc.—continued			_
			- Other vehicles, etc.—continued			
	03L	No.	Used			
	09ĸ	No.	Other			
8703.90			- Other:			
8703.90.09			Other	35	AU Free	
					CA 13.33 GB 20	
					LLDC Free	
			•		Pac Free	
			Motor cars:			
	00		New:			
	02L	No.	Having rotary piston engine			
	03 <sub>J</sub>	No.	Other			
	07		Used:			
	07 <sub>A</sub>	No.	Having rotary piston engine			
	08ĸ	No.	Other			
	19 <sub>E</sub>	No.	Other			
87.04			Motor vehicles for the transport of goods:			
			<ul> <li>Other, with compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel):</li> </ul>			
8704.21			G.v.w. not exceeding 5 tonnes:			
			Other:			
8704.21.11			G.v.w. not exceeding 3,500 kg	35	AU Free	

					CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01p	No.	Vans		
	09ĸ	No.	Other		
			- Other, with spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine:		
8704.31			G.v.w. not exceeding 5 tonnes:		
			Other:		
8704.31.11			G.v.w. not exceeding 3,500 kg	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01н	No.	Vans		
	09c	No.	Other		
8704.90			- Other:		
			Other:		
8704.90.11			G.v.w. not exceeding 3,500 kg	35	AU Free CA 13.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01E	No.	Vans		
	09L	No.	Other		

This Act is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.